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CENTRAL AOniNlSTRAirJE TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA No. 2574/99

Neu Dslhi: this the day of 1

HON'BLE r-lR.S.R.AOIGE,lICE CHAIRriAN(A)

HO N»BLE OR,A.=\iEOA\/ALLI ,nEflBER(3)

V.K.Chaudhary,
Supdt, EngineBr(Ci\yil)-II,
Civil Constructidn Uing,
All India Radio,9th Floor,

Soochna Bhauan,
Neu Del hi-3 Applicanti^
/„ . . qhri.R.'l/.enkatramni uith
(By Advocate: Shrx S;"fl«'Garg7

Versus

1.' Secretary,
Ministry of Information &Broadcasting,
Shastri Bhauan,
Neu Delhi^^

2* The Chief Eng ineer (Civil)-I,
All India Radio',
PTI Building,
parliament Street,
Neu Del hi-1 V... Respondentsil

(By Advocater Shri H,K.Ganguani)

ORDER

S.R.Adioe, yc(A^:

Appl icant imp ugns the disciplinary authority's

order dated 19ill.'99 (Annexure-4)

2» Applicant uas proceeded against dep artmentally

vide Memo dated 29.^5.''91 (Annexure-IIl) on '5 Articles

of charge relating to execution of civil uorks at

Damshedpur for AIR Studio and Staff qiuatters uhile

uorking as Executive Engineer(Civil) AIR,

Tha Inquiry Officer in his report dated 3D,'12,94

held each of the 5 charges as not proved,'

4,' The Disciplinary Authority disagreed uith the

Inquiry Officer's report dated 3D,12,'94 and communicat

the reasons for his disagreement along uith copy of
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the Inquiry Officer's report to applicant on 26.2.96
for representation, if anyi^

5o^ Applicant submitted his representation on
25.^3.^9 6^

6.1 ^ After considering the'samev respondents sought
UPSC's advice in the natter vide letter dated 5.'8.96 .■
UPSC in their letter dated 6?1.=97 for the reasons
contained therein advised that the ends of justice
uould be met in the present case if a minor penalty

uithholding of increment for a period of one
year was imposed upon applicant;'

7.' The disciplinary authority disagreed uith the
quantum of penalty advised by UPSC vide aforesaid
letter dated 6.'1.''97 in as much as he had decided to
impose one of the major penalties upon applicant
and referred the matter back to UpsC on 6,^10.'97

reconsideration of their advice.'

8.-^ The UPSC however in their letter dated 28. 98
reiterated their earlier advice, upon uhich the
di;scii3l inary authority referred the matter to OP & T
on 9';^3»^98 for their advice'Ll

9r The DP & T uith their UO dated 1Ti''8.99 advised
that the proposal of the disciplinary authority for
disagreement uith UPSC may be agreed to^ and a major
penalty of reduction by one stage in the time scale
of pay for one year uith cumulative effect may be
imposed upon applicanti^

10-;^ Agreeing uith the same the disciplinary authority
by impugned order dated 19^1.'99 imposed the aforesaid
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penalty upon applicant.^

11,' yarous grounds ha\/B been adv/anced in the 0A>

but a serious legal infirmity in the,conduct of the

proceedings which strucks at its very root and which

in our v/iew warrants our judicial interference is

that copies of UpSC's letter dated 6,^1^97 recommending
award of only ai minor penalty and dated 28,'1,'98

reiterating their earlier advice^both of which were

favourable to applicant^as well as DP & T's letter

dated 11^8.^99 advifing that the proposal for disagreement

with UPSC*s advice may be agreed to, were not supplied

to applicant before the impugned orderswere passed

by the disciplinary authority. This in our view is

a denial of the principles of natural justice and

consequent violation of Article 3ll(2) of the

eonstitution. Ue are supported on this view by

^  several judicial rulings.^

1 It is true that under Rule 17 CCS(CCA) Rules

- as well as Rule 32 of these Rules, a copy of UPSC's

advice needs to be suplied with the disciplinary

authority's order and not before,' It is also true

that CAT Principal (Full) Bench in its order dated

22,^,^99 in OA No, 1744/97 Chiranji Lai \]s, UGI & Ors,

has held that non-supply of UPSC's advice at the

p redecisional stage was not a denial of fair hearing

to that applicant as he had already exercisdd his

right to fair hearing when he made a representation

on the same material as was before the UPSC.^ However,

in that order of the Full Bench it is also clearly

observed that when the UP SC '"e'j<p fess'd'-d dd^sag-fbemeht

with the provisional conclusion of the disciplinary

L
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authority, a copy of the UPSC»s adv/ice letter uas

required to be furnished to the charged officer before

the disciplinary authority took the final decision.

Nothing has been shoun to us to establish that the

aforesaid order dated. 22^^4,^99 has been stayedV
modified or set asidef

13, Again a Division Bench of the Tribunal in

uhich one of us (shri S.R.Adige, \/C(a)) uas a party
in OA No. 110 3^98 Raj Kamal Ms, 001 & Ors.^i decided

on 12."'1.^2000-held that non-supply of UPSC^s advice

uhich uas favourable to applicant before the disciplinary

authority passed the order uas violative of the

principles of natural of justice^as it had denied to

^  him the opportunity of a predecisional hearing to
highlight the UPSC's advice uhich uas in his favour.'

Accordingly in that case, the disciplinary authority's

order uas quashed and set aside, leaving it open to

respondents to proceed against that applicant

strictly in accordance uith 1 au, uithin a specified

time limit. Respondents therefore filed CU No.^2 372/ 20 0 0

and CM No. 37 4 6/ 20 0 0 challenging the Tribunal's aforesaid

V  °^der dated 12.'hi?20 0 0 in Delhi High Court, uho by its
order dated 22^5'ii20 0 0 affirmed the Tribunal^g

conclusions extended the time granted by the Tribunal

to proceed against that applicant in accordance

uith lau^ The decision of the Tribunal in Raj

IKamal's case(supra) as affirmed by the Olelhi High

Court uas folloued by tuo Coordinate Benches of the

Tribunal vide order dated 2.^8.^2001 in OA No,^2582/2000

Shri R.-K.-iflishra Ms, UOI & Ors. and order dated 14.^9.'2001

in OA NO.M826/9B Chiranjit Singh Khurana Ms, UOI & Ors.,
uhich are squarely applicable to the facts and

circumstances of the present casei^

^  i
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14? Follouing tha aforesaid rulings ue hold

that non-furnishing to applicant of the Upsc*s

advice letters dated 6.-1?97 and 28;H?98 both of

uhich uere favourable to him, was a denial to him

of the basic principles of natural justice uhich

resulted in grave prejudice to him and uas

therefore violative of Article 311(2) of the,

Constitution?! As this OA is entiUed to succeed

on account of this legal infirmity, which is fatal

to the conduct of the disciplinary proceedings,

ue do not consider it necessary to discuss the

other grounds taken in the OA,.

15,! In the result the OA succeeds and is allowed

•V the extent that the impugned order dated 19,'1,'99

is quashed and set aside? Appl icant' s p ay should be

restored with arrears, as if the penalty had not

^  been imposed^ within 2 months from the date of receipt
of a copy of this order. It will however be open to

respondents, thereafter to proceed against applicant
in accordance with 1 au,^ No costs?
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